Prepared By and Return To

LT

Skagit County Auditor
10/28/2003 F’age 1of 11 3:37PM

Helms Mulliss & Wicker PLLC

(Elizabeth W. Goode)
201 North Tryon Street

Charlotte, North Carolina 282('}2':'.___ e

CHICAGQ TITLE CO.
SB-14585

Document Title:

Reference Number(s) of
Documents Amended:
Grantor(s):

Grantee(s):

Legal Description:
Abbreviated Form:
Additional Legal:

Assessor’s Property Tax

Parcel/Account Number(s):

Colals533

Second Modification to Lé'ééeh'o:ld' Deed of Trust,
Assignment of Rents and Leases, Securlty Agreement, and
Fixture Filing T

Instrument No. 200301080089 - :
Apple Northwest LLC and Apple Washmgton LLC
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent :

Portion of Lot 6, Cascade Mall Binding Siie Plan, 8/:;170_
Complete legal description is on page /O of document. - -

P23857/P119573

Burlington, WA

2\




" SECOND MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF
" RENTS AND LEASES, SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND FIXTURE FILING

RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200301080089
SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON RECORDER

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, SECURITEAGREEMENT AND FIXTURE
FILING (this “Agreement”), made effective as of the 23 day of October, 2003, by and
among APPLE NORTHWEST LLC, a Washington limited liability company having its
principal place of businiessat 6200 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 250, Independence, Ohio 44131
(herein called “Original: Mortgagor”), APPLE WASHINGTON LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company having'its principal place of business at 6200 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 250,
Independence, Ohio 4413 1-(herein called “Apple Washington™ and collectively with Original
Mortgagor, the “Mortgagor””), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association
having an address of IL1 231-08-30, 231 S. LaSalle Street, Chlcago Illinois 60697, Attention:
Laura Schmuck, acting in its ¢apacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement
described below (in such agency <apacity and as the successor in such capacity to Fleet Business
Credit, LLC (“Fleet”) as hereinafter described, together with its successors, the “Agent™)) for the
Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to below). Bank of America, N.A., acting in. -
its capacity as Agent under the Original Mettgage (as herein defined) and herein, is the successor
to Fleet pursuant to the provisions set forthiin Section 10.13(a) of the Loan Agreement which
provide for the replacement of the Agent and _pursuant to the resignation letter from Fleet dated
March 11, 2003, the Appointment of Successor Agent; and the Agreement and Acceptance of
Appomtment effec‘nve as May 28, 2003. (All cap1tahzed térms used herein without definition
are as defined in the Loan Agreement (as herein’ redeﬁned) or the Original Mortgage (as herein
defined)). -

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Original Mortgagor and certain afﬁhates of Ongmal Mortgagor, as
borrowers (Original Mortgagor and such affiliates being collectlvely referred to as “Borrowers™),
the lenders party thereto and Bank of America, N.A. (as the successor to Fleet in its capacity as
Agent) are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 9,2001
(said Loan Agreement being the “Existing Loan Agreement™); : :

WHEREAS, to secure the Borrowers’ obligations under the Ex1st1ng Loan Agreement
the Original Mortgagor executed and delivered to Fleet, in its capacity as Agent for the benefit of
itself and the Lenders, a Leasehold Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents and Eeases, Secunty
Agreement, and Fixture Filing dated as of December 10, 2002 recorded as Instrurent Numb_er
200301080089 in the Office of the Recorder of Skagit County, Washington (the “2002 L
Mortgage”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the resignation letter from Fleet dated March 11, 200'3.' the v

Appointment of Successor Agent and the Agreement and Acceptance of Appomtment effectwe e

as of May 28, 2003, Fleet has resigned as the Agent under and as defined in the Existing Loan -
Agreement, and Bank of America, N.A. has been appointed, and has accepted its appointment, as .-

T

Skagnt county Audltor
10/29/2003 Page 2 of 1 1_ ,,3_:3,7f"f" B




- sucéessor Agent thereunder with the consent of the Lenders (all references to the “Agent™
: -’heremaﬁer shall be to Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as such Agent);

WHEREAS the Original Mortgagor and the Agent amended the 2002 Mortgage to
reﬂect the change in the Agent in that certain Modification to Leasehold Deed of Trust,
Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of May 28,
2003 and récorded as Instrument Number 200307280294 in the Office of the Recorder of Skagit
County, Washmgton (the 2002 Mortgage as so modified being the “Original Mortgage™);

WHEREAS the ex1st1ng Borrowers along with Apple Washington (collectively
hereinafter, the “Borrowers™), the Lenders and the Agent have entered into that certain Amended
and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 23 , 2003 to amend and restate
the Existing Loan Agreenien”t' (the Existing Loan Agreement as so amended and restated by the
Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement and as the Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement may hereafter be extended, amended, modified, supplemented or
amended and restated from time to time, the “Loan Agreement™), pursuant to which the
aggregate principal amount of the “Loa.ns (as defined in the Original Mortgage) has been
amended to be $109,120,000; T

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agrecment Mortgagor and the other Borrowers have .
executed and delivered to the Lenders: prom1ssory notes in replacement of, and substitution for,
the promissory notes executed and delivered in connection with the Existing Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Original Mortgagor has transferred to Apple Washington all of its right,
title and interest in and to the “Property” as defined inthe Original Mortgage, and Apple
Washington has assumed the obligations of Original Mortgagor under the Ground Lease as
defined in the Original Mortgage and has agreed to assume the Obh gations under the Original
Mortgage as herein provided; and :

WHEREAS, upon the request of the Agent, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered
this Agreement to modify the Original Mortgage as herein prov1ded

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mortgagor and the Agent, in con31derat10n of the premises,
the mutual covenants and conditions contained in the Loan Agréement, and the sum of One
Dollar ($1.00) to each in hand paid by the Agent, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged do
hereby agree as follows:

1. Assumption. Apple Washington hereby assumes all 0b11 gatmns of the Grantor as
defined in the Original Mortgage arising under the Original Mortgage and agrees to be .
personally liable to the Agent and the Lenders in accordance with the Original Mortgage a.nd
other Loan Documents executed by Apple Northwest in connection therewith. S

\mmm\\w@\\w\mg\m\g\\m :

tor
ka it Gounty Audi
Skag 30of 11 3¢ 37PM

CH16153.3 2 10/29/2003 Pa??_ . S "



o 2. Modifications to Mortgage. The Original Mortgage shall be, and the same
- hereby is, modified and amended to provide as follows:

: {a) The “Grantor” identified in the box on the first page of the Original
Mortgage and in the introductory paragraph of the Original Mortgage is hereby amended
- o be__ as fol]ows

'_ "APPLE WASHINGTON LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an

- address of 6200 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 250, Independence, Ohio 44131 and
APPLE NORTHWEST LLC, a Washington limited liability company with an
address of 6200 QOak Tree Boulevard, Suite 250, Independence, Ohio 44131,
collectively, as grantor.

(b) Al fe'_féi:ehoés__ to the “Grantor” in the Original Mortgage shall hereafter be
to the “Grantor” as redefined in subsection (a) above.

(c) The:'ﬁretzfeeit'étl “A.” set forth on page 1 of the Original Mortgage is
hereby amended to delete the second sentence of such recital and to insert the following
sentence in lieu thereof: '

~ Grantor and certain affilidtes of Grantor, as borrowers (Grantor and such affiliates
being collectively referred to-as “Borrowers”), Agent and Lenders are parties to
that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
October 22, 2003, which is an amendment and restatement of that certain Loan
and Security Agreement (the “Existing Loan Agreement”) dated as of
November 9, 2001 (said Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement,
together with any and all amendments, renewals, extensions for any period,
modifications, supplements, increases or réarrangements thereof or further
amendments and restatements referred to as the “Loan Agreement™) pursuant to
which Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms thereof, to make loans to
Borrowers in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $109,120,000
(collectively, the “Loans™). £

(d) All references to the “‘Loan Agreement” 1n the Original Mortgage shall
hereafter be to the “Loan Agreement” as redefined in subsecuon (c) above

(e) All references to the “Loans” in the Original Mortgage shall hereafter be
to the “Loans” as redefined in subsection (¢) above. N

(H All references to the “Lenders™ in the Original Mortgage shall hereaﬁer be
to the “Lenders” as defined in the Loan Agreement. E :

(2) The second recital “B.” commencing on page 1 of the Omglnal Mortgage
18 hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: :

B. To evidence the AI3 Assumed Debt (as defined in the Loatt
Agreement), Apple American Limited Partnership of Indiana executed and

MFRURRMEMADND
200310290170

Skagit County Auditor
10/29/2003 Page 4 of 11 3:37PM




C616153.3

delivered certain promissory notes dated as of October 10, 1997 in the aggregate
principal amount of $6,620,000.00 (the “AI3 Notes™), which AI3 Notes arc finally
due and payable no later than November 1, 2007. The obligations under the AI3

... ~Assumed Debt and the AI3 Notes have been assumed by one or more of the
“Borrowers.

" . To evidence the other Loans and pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor

and .the -other Borrowers have executed and delivered to Lenders certain
' prog__mssory notes in the aggregate principal amount of $102,500,000, certain of

which notes are executed and delivered in substitution for, and replacement of,
those ceitain promissory notes issued in connection with the Existing Loan
Agreement (the “Loan Notes”; the Loan Notes and the AI3 Notes, together with
any and all renewals, extensions for any period, increases or rearrangements and
replacements thereof _being collectively referred to as the “Notes”).

(h) AH references to the “Notes” in the Original Mortgage shall hereafter be to

the “Notes” as redefi ned in subsectlon (g) above.

(1) A new secn_on 34 __1s __hereby inserted into the Original Mortgage as follows:

. 34, Related Swap Contracts. All obligations of the Borrowers under
or in respect of Related Swap Contracts (which are not prohibited under the terms
of the Loan Agreement) to.which any Lender or any Affiliate of any Lender is a
party, shall be deemed to beObligations secured hereby, and each Lender or
Affiliate of a Lender party to any such Reiated Swap Contract shall be deemed to
be a secured party hereunder w1th__ respect to such Obligations; provided, however,
that such obligations shall cease to be Obligations at such time, prior to the
Facility Termination Date (as defined below); as such Person (or Affiliate of such
Person) shall cease to be a “Lender” under the ang Agreement.

No Person who obtains the benefit of any Lien by virtue of the provisions
of this Section shail have any right to notice of any action or to consent to, direct
or object to any action hereunder or under any other Loan Document or otherwise
in respect of the Property (including the release or impairiment of any Property)
other than in its capacity as a Lender and only to the extent expressly provided in
the Loan Documents. Each secured party not a party to-the Loan Agreement who
obtains the benefit of this Deed of Trust by virtue of the provisions of this Section
shall be deemed to have acknowledged and accepted the appoiri’cfnent of the
Agent pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, and that with respect to the
actions and omissions of the Agent hereunder or otherwise relatmg héreto that do
or may affect such secured party, the Agent and each Agent-Related Person ‘shall
be entitled to all the rights, benefits and immunities conferred under Article. IX of
the Loan Agreement. “Facility Termination Date” means the first date on Wthh
each of the following conditions is satisfied: (a) no Revolving Credit i/
Commitment or Term Loan Commitment exists under the Loan Agreement, e

mwmgmm\mmm\mm\w

Skagit County Auditor
10/28/2003 Page §of 11 3: 37PM




(b) no Loan or any other Obligation which exists under any Loan Document
remains outstanding and (c) no Letter of Credit remains outstanding.

) A new section 35 is hereby inserted into the Original Mortgage as follows:

35. Convevance. The conveyance of the Property to the Trustee
contamed herein shall be for the benefit of the Agent acting on behalf of itself and
~_~the Lenders. Grantor further grants to the Agent for the benefit of itself and the
- Lenders a security interest in each item of Property which constitutes personal

proﬁert’y-pursuant to the provisions of the Code.

3. References to ‘Mortgage. All references to the “Mortgage” herein shall hereafier
be to the Original Mortgage as modified by this Agreement and as further amended, modified,
restated, supplemented, extended- or renewed from time to time.

4, Miscellaneous. .

(a) The Mor;g_agof acknowledges that the lien of the Mortgage secures the
Obligations as defined in ﬂie_"L_oar'_ii'A'greement.

_ (b) The Mortgagor.and the Agent acknowledge and agree that (1) the
amendment and restatement of the Existing Loan Agreement pursuant to the Loan
Agreement does not constitute a novation of such Loan Agreement or the indebtedness
described therein; (ii) the issuance of new Notes pursuant to the Loan and Security
Agreement in replacement of, and in substitution. for, the promissory notes previously
delivered pursuant to the Existing Loan Agreement shall not be construed as a novation
and shall not affect, diminish or abrogate Mortgagor’s liability under the Mortgage or the
priority of the Mortgage; and (iii) modifications to'the Original Mortgage set forth in this
Agreement do not constitute a novation. The obligations of Apple Northwest and Apple
Washington under the Mortgage shall be joint and several.

(¢}  Except as specifically amended, extended._:or mod1ﬁed herein, all other
covenants, terms and conditions of the Original Mortgage shall remain in full force and
effect, and the Mortgagor hereby acknowledges and confirms 1ts obhgatmns thereunder.

(d) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the beneﬁt of the partles hereto,
and their successors and assigns. ;

()  The Mortgagor agrees that nothing herein contained':shaﬂ impair the
security now held or the Obligations, nor shall anything contained herein wéive, annul,
vary or affect any provision, condition, covenant or agreement contained.in the Original
Mortgage except as amended hereby, or affect or impair any rights, power-or remedies’
under the Obligations, the Original Mortgage, or any of the other Loan Docurhents. .
Mortgagor further agrees that the Agent reserves all rights and remedies it may have as’
against all parties liable for repayment of the indebtedness set forth above evidenced by T
the Obligations. ST

T

Skagit County Auditor
10/29/2003 Page 6 of 11 3:37PM




L "IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be
- exéceuted in their names, in duplicate originals, this the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:
APPLE NORTHWEST LLC,
a Washi imj iability company

Lo . Corfina
Executive Vice President

APPLE WASHINGTON LLC,
a Delaware Initedtiability company

L "~ By:
: Lotin M. Corfina
Executive Vice President
. AGENT: _

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent
a national banking association

'étiri__e‘;‘_Thehnes :
Vice President -

290170 -~ .
Skagit County Auditor S
10/29/2003 Page 7 of 11 3:3TP_M--

T

6161533 6



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

S o } ss.
COUNT_‘_Y OFCOOK )

On this /¥ day of October, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State of
Nlinois personally appeared Lorin M. Cortina, personally known to me (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory ev1dence) to be the person who executed this instrument, on oath stated that
he was authorized to exécute the. instrument, and acknowledged it as the Executive Vice
President of APPLE NORTHWEST LLC, a Washington limited liability company, to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of APPLE NORTHWEST LLC, for the uses and purposes mentioned
in the instrurnent. .

IN WITNESS VVHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and off cial seal the day and year
first above written. £

ﬂuw@w

Signature of tha N6t
Print Name: 'Be/m a/a., (o

Notary Public for the State of Illinois residing at O _ WC%@

My Appointment Expires: 09‘/06’! /DS

W L W U P

OFFICIAL SEAL ;

[Notary Seal] %
é : BELINDA LOZA §
:‘

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
; LS g '.)MM"""PH FXPiFIES 02/05/0%
B RV YV PPV

HIII|IIWIMIIMIHIHIIIHI!I?I\IWNHIHIIWHIH

Skaglt County Aud;tor

10/29/2003 Page 8of 11 3: 37PM__::-“_:'
C616153.3 7 —_




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS

e

COUNTY OF COOK

On thisH 32 st day of October, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State of
Mlinois personally appeared Lorin M. Cortina, personally known to me (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory ewdence) to be the person who executed this instrument, on oath stated that
he was authorized to exécute the. instrument, and acknowledged it as the Executive Vice
President of APPLE WASHINGTON LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of APPLE WASHINGTON LLC, for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year
first above written.

WM

Signature of

Print Name: Lh%ﬁ/f nda, {oea_

Notary Public for the State of Illinois residing at

My Appointment Expires: Oc%A)S’, A’S’

Ay

OFFICIAL SEAL
BELINDA LOZA

NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS &
MY COMMISSICH EXPIRES:02/05/08 <
PP T AR s D i e ey i Rty \.,'V--,___>_ﬁ

[Notary Seal]

CL R

1I||H|MIFII\H||!||H\IH!IHIIIi!\I\I\I!l!||1|H\I\H||MIIHII!

Skallt County Audltor
10/29/2003 Fage 9of 11 3: 37PM

C616153.3 8




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

S o ) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On this 36 day of October 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State of
Illinois personally appeared Krlstme Thennes, personally known to me (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory GVIdf_:_nC__e) to be the person who executed this instrument, on oath stated that
she was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as a Vice President of BANK
OF AMERICA, N.A., to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the 1nstrument

IN WITNESS VVHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year
first above written. e

YN Gy (Pcm\/w‘

Signature of the Notary
Print Name:

Notary Public for the State of Illinois residing at"

My Appointment Expires:

[Notary Seal] OFFICIAL SEAL  §
MAREA PAGGAO

NOTARY F‘UB IC, STATE OF WLINDIS 4
MY COMM' !OP\I EXPIRES:QZ/Q1/TF o
R e a ki aatatiraath o L

UGHRRIANE )I\\NMIII)IIW ____

Skaglt County Audltor
10/29/2003 Page 10 of 11 3: 37PM'

C616153.3 9




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL A

THAT PORTION OF LOT 6, “CASCADE MALL BINDING SITE PLAN” AS RECORDED
ON OCTOBER" 19, 1989 IN VOLUME 8 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 170 THROUGH 180,

INCLUSIVE, UNDER ‘AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 8910190065, RECORDS OF SKAGIT
COUNTY WASHINGTON, BEING IN A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST OF THE
NORTHEAST AND THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH RANGE 4 EAST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE. SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF SAID BINDING SITE
PLAN, ALSO BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6, THENCE SOUTH
0°32’18” EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 6 AND THE WEST MARGIN OF
BURLINGTON BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON SAID BINDING SITE PLAN, A DISTANCE
OF 1299.30 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTH 89°27°42” WEST, 77.05 FEET
TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89°27°42»
WEST, 130.16 FEET; THENCE NORTH. 13°00°35” WEST, 10.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH
0°32°18” WEST, 28.18 FEET; THENCE NORTH" 89927°42” EAST, 14.41 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 0°32°18” WEST 38.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°27°42” EAST, 118.04 FEET TO
A POINT WHICH LIES NORTH 0°32° 18” ‘WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 0°32’18” EAST- 77 15 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

PARCEL B

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS, EGRESS:.AND PARKING AS
DESCRIBED AND SET FORTH IN THAT DOCUMENT ENTITLED DECLARATION OF
RESTRICTIONS AND GRANT OF EASEMENTS MADE < BY ..PAN PACIFIC
DEVELOPMENT, INC., RECORDED JULY 21, 1989 UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE NO.
8907210046 AND AMENDED BY INSTRUMENTS RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR S FILE

NOS. 9710300078, 9805080072 AND 9902240173,

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT STATE OF.
WASHINGTON., : :

T ""

Skagut County Audltor

10/28/2003 Fage 11 of 11 3: 37PM_”




